species requested may be provided to a licensee once every three years, if available, by the state through normal operations.

- (b) If brood stock is not available by the June 1 following the request under paragraph (a) and a permit to take brood stock by angling is requested by the licensee, within 30 days of the request, the commissioner may issue a permit to the licensee to take, by angling, up to 20 pairs of each species requested. Game and fish laws and rules relating to daily limits, seasons, and methods apply to the taking of fish by angling pursuant to a permit issued under this paragraph.
 - Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97C.521, is amended to read:

97C.521 TRANSPORTATION OF CARP FINGERLINGS PROHIBITED.

Except as provided in section 17.4984, subdivision 2, paragraph (g), a person may not transport live carp fingerlings.

Presented to the governor March 31, 2000

Signed by the governor April 4, 2000, 3:48 p.m.

CHAPTER 332-S.F.No. 2653

An act relating to state government; requiring state agencies to provide grant information on the Internet; requiring the commissioner of administration to develop a uniform Internet application for grants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 16B.467; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 15.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [15.994] INTERNET GRANT INFORMATION.

A state agency with an Internet site must provide information on grants available through the agency and must provide a link to any grant application under section 16B.467.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 16B.467, is amended to read:

16B.467 ELECTRONIC CONDUCT OF STATE BUSINESS.

The commissioner of administration shall develop and implement a system under which:

- (1) state business can be conducted and permits or licenses obtained through electronic communication with the appropriate state agencies; and

Presented to the governor March 31, 2000

Signed by the governor April 4, 2000, 3:42 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.